

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 335/2024

(Dilip s/o Hiranman Hinge & anr. Vs. State of Maharashtra & anr.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
 appearances, Court's orders of directions
 and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. A.K. Bhangde, Advocate for applicants.
 Ms. T.Udeshi, APP for non-applicant No.1.

CORAM: VINAY JOSHI AND
MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.

DATED : 06/03/2024.

Heard.

2. This is an application seeking to quash First Information Report vide Crime No. 14/2023 registered by Police Station Beltarodi, Nagpur City, Nagpur for the offence punishable under Sections 120-B, 420, 447, 465, 468, 471 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code.

3. It is informant's grievance that the applicants who are Architect and Structural Engineer, by joining hands with co-accused Pande, prepared false lay-out map causing disappearance of the informant's plot.

4. It is applicants' contention that they are Architecture and Structural Engineer having no concerned with the ownership nor they received any consideration. The applicants have merely prepared a map on the basis of documents supplied by co-accused.

5. Issue notice to the non-applicants returnable after six weeks. The learned APP waives service of notice for non-applicant No.1.

6. In the meantime, investigation may go on, but the charge-sheet shall not be filed without obtaining leave of this Court.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(VINAY JOSHI, J.)

Gohane