



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 335 OF 2024

(Dilip s/o Hiranman Hinge & Anr.

Vs.

State of Maharashtra & Anr.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. Abhay Sambre, Advocate for the Applicants.

Mr. K.R. Lule, APP for the Non-applicant/State.

Mrs. S.D. Paul, Advocate (Appointed) for the Non-applicant No.2.

CORAM: URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.

DATED : 30th MARCH, 2026

1. The Application is for quashing of the FIR.
2. Learned APP is unable to disclose the material documents which shows the involvement of the present Applicants and the alleged offence. He was requested to file on record a small compilation on which the prosecution is relied upon which is also not filed on record. He submitted that, the investigation is completed and within three days the Investigating Officer is prepared to file the charge-sheet. Investigating Officer is permitted to file the charge-sheet within one week.
3. Leave is granted to the learned Counsel for the Applicant to amend the Application within one week on filing of the charge-sheet. The amended copy as well as the copy of

charge-sheet be placed on record so also supply the copy to the other side.

4. Learned APP is requested to hand over the copy of the charge-sheet to the learned Counsel for the Applicants.

5. List the matter on **22.04.2026**.

(URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.)

SD. Bhimte